

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/1/2019 4:26 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/2/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97377-6

Court of Appeals No. 50433-2-II

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GERALD LAWRENCE COLE, JR.,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kate Benward
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 1. Five officers fight Mr. Cole to the ground, repeatedly tase him, and later claim their tasers had no effect..... 2

 2. Officers give varying accounts about the presence of a weapon during the altercation, and claim there was a gun present to justify their use of force against Mr. Cole. 6

 3. The jury acquits Mr. Cole of all assault charges against the officers, including assaulting Officer Welsh with a deadly weapon and attempting to disarm him, and the court arrests judgment on the remaining felony charge. 9

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 10

The Court of Appeals’ decision reversing the trial court’s determination that the State failed to prove Mr. Cole knowingly possessed a firearm far too leniently construes the standard necessary to establish knowing possession, contrary to existing case law and the constitution. RAP 13.4(b)(1),(2),(3) and (4)..... 10

 a. The trial court viewed the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution when it granted Mr. Cole’s motion for arrest of judgment..... 10

 b. The State failed to prove either actual or constructive possession. 14

 c. There is no evidence Mr. Cole acted knowingly..... 18

E. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

State v. Anderson, 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000)..... 19

State v. Callahan, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)..... 14

State v. Davis, 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014)..... 14, 17

State v. Jones, 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002)..... 17, 18

State v. Longshore, 141 Wn.2d 414, 5 P.3d 1256 (2000)..... 13

State v. Partin, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977)..... 17

State v. Staley, 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994) 14, 15, 17

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)(i) 19

Rules

CrR 7.4.....10

CrR 7.5.....10

RAP 13.3..... 1

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 2, 10

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Enlow, 143 Wn. App. 463, 178 P.3d 366 (2008)..... 17

State v. Jackson, 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996) 14

State v. Stearns, 61 Wn. App. 224, 810 P.2d 41 (1991)..... 19

State v. Summers, 107 Wn. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001) 17

State v. Warfield, 119 Wn. App. 871, 80 P.3d 625 (2003)..... 14, 19

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)
13

Federal Court Decisions

United States v. Landry, 257 F.2d 425 (7th Cir.1958)..... 15
